such persons thereafter shall be entitled only to receive compensations for such property.

- (g) Except as hereinabove provided with reference to the declaration of taking, the proceedings shall be as is or may hereafter be provided by law for condemnation, and the deposit in court of the amount estimated by the authority upon a declaration of taking, shall be disbursed as is or may hereafter be provided by law for an award in condemnation proceedings.
- (h) Property already devoted to a public use may be acquired, provided that no property belonging to any city or municipality or to any government may be acquired without its consent and that no property belonging to a public utility corporation may be acquired without the approval of the commission or other officer or tribunal, if any there be, having regulatory power over such corporation.
- (24) When a housing authority shall have \* \* \* the approval of the council for any project authorized under subsections (9) (a) or (b), said authority shall complete and approve plans, specifications and conditions in connection therewith for carrying out such project, and shall then advertise for bids for all work which said authority must do by contract, such advertisements to be published once a week for 2 consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation in the city in which the project is to be developed. The contract shall be awarded to the lowest qualified and competent bidder. Section 66.29 of the statutes shall apply to such bidding.

Approved August 21, 1947.

No. 526, S.]

[Published August 27, 1947.

## CHAPTER 582.

AN ACT to renumber 20.037 to be 20.037 (1) and to create 20.037 (2) of the statutes, relating to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.037 of the statutes is renumbered to be 20.037 (1).

Section 2. 20.037 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 20.037 (2) In addition to the appropriation made by sub-

section (1), there is appropriated from the general fund to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund on July 1, 1947 \$2,500,000 and on July 1, 1948 \$2,500,000 to be used for the purposes for which said fund was created.

Approved August 18, 1947.

No. 532, S.]

[Published August 27, 1947.

## CHAPTER 583.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 330.21 (5) of the statutes, relating to limitations upon causes of action to recover compensation for personal services.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

330.21 (5) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

330.21 (5) Any action to recover unpaid salary, wages or other compensation for personal services; provided, that any such action founded on a cause of action which accrued between July 1, 1941, and January 1, 1946 may be commenced at any time prior to February 1, 1948.

Approved August 18, 1947.

No. 584, S.]

[Published August 27, 1947.

## CHAPTER 584.

AN ACT to amend 49.51 (1) and 256.02 (2) of the statutes, relating to administration of public welfare by county judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 49.51 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 49.51 (1) The county administration of all laws relating to old-age assistance, aid to dependent children and blind aid shall be vested in the officers and agencies designated in the statutes. The county board may provide assistants for such officers and agencies and prescribe their qualifications and fix their compensation in conformity with the rules and regulations of the department as provided in section 49.50 (2). The county board